195,493,333 140,783,523 1,891,103 1,837,426
 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

The UAE Dirham is currently pegged to the USD, thus the Company is not exposed to the risk on changes in foreign
currency relating to its assets and liabilities denominated in USD. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting

foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the

reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign

currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year end for a 10% change in foreign

currency rates against the AED.

Gulf Cement Company P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 December 2024

47

28 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Market risk (continued)

b) Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table shows the sensitivity of the statement of profit or loss to reasonable possible changes in currency

rates, with all other parameters being unchanged.

 Increase/ Effect on

 Decrease the results

 in currency  of the year

 rate % AED

2024 +10% (22,979)

 -10% 22,979

2023 +10% (145,285)

 -10% 145,285

c) Price risk

The Company's listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future

values of the investment securities. The Company manages the price risk through geographical and risk diversification

and placing limits on individual and total equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the

Company's senior management and Board of Directors on a regular basis.

The effect on statement of comprehensive income due to a reasonably possible change in market indices, with all

other variables held constant is as follows:

[…]

───────────────────── ─────────────────────

2023 2022 2023 2022
AED AED AED AED

US Dollars 137,493,251 77,896,087 - -

Euro 3,290,272 3,229,753 - -

Kuwaiti Dinar - - 1,837,426 2,654,109
Japanese Yen - 1,228,655 - -

───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────
140,783,523 82,354,495 1,837,426 2,654,109
═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

The UAE Dirham is currently pegged to the USD, thus the Company is not exposed to the risk on changes in foreign

currency relating to its assets and liabilities denominated in USD. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting
foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the

reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign

currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the yearend for a 10% change in foreign

currency rates against the AED.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the statement of profit or loss to reasonable possible changes in currency

rates, with all other parameters being unchanged.

Increase/ Effect on
Decrease   the results

in currency of the year
rate % AED

2023 +10% (145,285)

-10% 140,285

2022 +10% (180,430)

-10% 180,430

Gulf Cement Company P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 December 2023

42

26 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Market risk (continued)

c) Price risk
The Company's listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future

values of the investment securities. The Company manages the price risk through geographical and risk diversification
and placing limits on individual and total equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the

Company's senior management and Board of Directors on a regular basis.

[…]

───────────────────── ─────────────────────

2022 2021 2022 2021
AED AED AED AED

US Dollars 77,896,087 112,100,300 - -

Euro 3,229,753 1,095,782 - -

Kuwaiti Dinar - - 2,654,109 42,161,805

Japanese Yen 1,228,655 11,796 - -

Norwegian Krone - - - 8,777,387
───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

82,354,495 113,207,878 2,654,109 50,939,192
═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

The UAE Dirham is currently pegged to the USD, thus the Company is not exposed to the risk on changes in foreign

currency relating to its assets and liabilities denominated in USD. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting

foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the

reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign

currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year end for a 10% change in foreign

currency rates against the AED.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the statement of profit or loss to reasonable possible changes in currency

rates, with all other parameters being unchanged.

Increase/ Effect on
Decrease the results

in currency of the year
rate % AED

2022 +10% (180,430)

-10% 180,430

2021 +10% 4,983,161

-10% (4,983,161)

c) Price risk
The Company's listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future

values of the investment securities. The Company manages the price risk through geographical and risk diversification

and placing limits on individual and total equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the
Company's senior management and board of directors on a regular basis.

The effect on statement of comprehensive income due to a reasonably possible change in market indices, with all

other variables held constant is as follows:

2022 2021